
ORDER WR XXXX-XXXX- DWR
Kopiej

The State Water Resources

1. Based on the
Diverter) is
section 18

a. State

1

cult
Water
Cann
section 1 31

Page 1 of 9

Board) hereby finds

s
Kopiej (hereinafter the

e set forth in Water Code

of Rights (Division) stafi observed the
ap mately 1 ,870 cannabis plants on

by California Department of Food and

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

DIVISION OF WATER RIGHTS

CEASE AND DESIST ORDER

ln the Matter of Diversion or ater for
Cannabis Cultiv

Stacio
Mendo ounty

APNs: 052-070 nd 052-120-03-0
Source: Unnamed strea tary dian C

SUMMA
info n

n

nl

x6)(A)

al rce

b

F annab required by Chapter 6 of Division 10 of
P ns Code (Bus. & Prof. Code, section 26060 et.
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of an applicable requirement established by the State

nabis Cultivation Policy - Pinciples and Guidelines for
(Cannabis Cultivation Policy) pursuant to Water Code,

2. This order directs the Diverter to cease and desist the activities causing the
violations or threatened violations and to take the corrective actions deicribed
below.

l.Three state-programs merged to form the Department of Cannabis Control (DCC). Those programs were
the Bureau of Cannabis Control in the Department of Consumer Affairs, the Manufactured i"n'n"ni" S"t"ty
Branch in the Department of Public Health, and Calcannabis Cultivation Licensing in the Department of Food
and Agriculture. Effective Juty 12,202j, occ is the state program tasked with licdnsing, insieiting, ano
regulating cannabis activities in California. However, because-the property inspection a-nd records review forthis matter occurred prior to July 12, 2021, this Order references iofA ratner'tnan DCC when ioentrfylng tnelicensing agency.
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CEASE AND DESIST ORDER AUTHORITY

3. Water Code section 1831, subdivision (a), provides that the State Water Board may
issue an order to cease and desist from violation(s) or threatened violations(s) of
the requirements described in section 1831, subdivision (d). Specifically, Water
Code section 1831 , subdivision (d)(6) provides:

(6) Any diversion or use of water for cannabis cultivation if any of
paragraphs (1) to (5), inclusive, or any of the following applies:
(A) A license is required, but has not been obtained , under Chapter
6 (commencing with Section 26060) or Cha (commencing with
Section 26070) ol Division 10 of the Busi d Professions
Code.
(B) The diversion is not in complian
requirement established by the b the ent of Fish and
Wildlife under Section 13149
(C) The diversion or use is n mpliance with a ment
imposed under paragraphs (1 (2) of subdivision

a licable limitation or
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5.P
The vt violations at issue were observed on Mendocino
County umbers (APNs) 052-070-03-00 and 052-120-03-00
(herei

6. Pro e Owne
According to Mendocino County property records, the Diverter acquired ownership
interest in the Property on or around March 20, 2019. At that time, the Property
was also jointly owned by Tzetzo Mishev, David M. Verno Sr., and David M. Verno
Jr. David M. Verno Jr. subsequently sold his ownership interest in the Property to

Richard Etherton.
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an unnamed stream that is tributary to lndian Creek, which is a tributary to the
South Fork Eel River. The South Fork Eel River is a state designated Wild and
Scenic River from its confluence with the main stem to the Section Four Creek
confluence. As a Wild and Scenic River, the South Fork Eel River itself is a fully
appropriated stream system from January 1 through December 31 ofany year and
the Division cannot accept any applications for appropriative water rights.

8. Cannab is Cultivation Season:
The average growing season forcannabis can vary depending onthe type of
cultivation and location. ln northern California, the average growing season for
outdoor growers is 1 90 days (Bauer et al., lmpa cts of Surface Water Diversions for
Maijuana Cultivation on Aquatic Habitat in Four N' tem Califomia
Watersheds(March'18, 2015) PLoS ONE 10(3) 016. doi: 1 0. 1 37'lljournal, at
p. 15). Cannabis cultivation typically occurs March and November with
water use peaking in the summer and early ctober).

8. Jul 21 2020 Search Warrant lns D
On September 8,2020, Division sta ved a copy of a of Violation that
was sent to the Diverter from the Ca Department of F \Mldlife (CDFW)
following the execution of a July 21,2 rch nt rnspe of the Property.
The Notice of Violation DFW docu p le cannabi ation areas
on the Property. The Dive not p inspection; r, several
other individuals were on th
Mishev. A CDFWWarden i

at the ti the inspection, including
lained the division of the

Property between the co-owne m
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associated with the

r 24,2020, Division staff reviewed the
lnformation Management System
re any appropriative water rightsSE rmt

ota e diversion and use on file for the Property.
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10. Se rce
Septem sion staff mailed a "Notice of Potential Unauthorized
Diversion ile a Statement of Water Diversion and Use" letter to the
Diverter via in response to the diversions documented by CDFW. The
letter was retu ivision staff as "unclaimed" on October 20, 2020.

1 1.CDEW Communication Reqardinq Subseouent lnspection
On or around May 20,2021 , the Division was notified by CDFW of another search
warrant inspection of the Property that was going to be conducted based on illegal
cannabis cultivation and possible surface water diversion used for cannabis
cultivation.
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On or around May 20, 2021, Division staff reviewed aerial imagery of the property
and made the following observations:
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a. Google Earth Pro aerial imagery dated April 21 , 2019, shows graded areas
and greenhouse structures consistent with cannabis cultivation activities
documented by CDFW during a search warrant inspection on
July 21,2020.

b. Landvision aerial imagery dated May 6, 2020, shows graded areas and
greenhouse structures consistent with cannabis cultivation activities
observed by CDFW on July 21, 2020.

13.2021 Water Riqhts Records Review:
On oraround May20,2021,priorlo the inspectio ision staff examined
available State Water Board water rights record IMS and found no
evidence of an existing Statement, water rig license, or registration on file.
Division staff has since verified that
does not possess any appropriative
statements of diversion and use.
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Division sta d documented two points of diversion (PODs) during
lheMay 27,2 on

a. PODl is an impoundment, created by excavating a hole approximately 5
feet in diameter and 6 inches in depth, located on an unnamed stream that
is tributary to lndian Creek. The unnamed stream has defined bed and
banks upstream and downstream of POD1. POD1 was actively diverting
water during the inspection for cannabis cultivation. Division staff observed
water flowing upstream of PODI, with little to no water flowing downstream
of POD1.

b. POD2 is a natural pool, created by a broken redwood tree stump and

stream shape, located on an unnamed stream that is tributary to lndian
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Creek. The unnamed stream has defined bed and banks upstream and
downstream of POD2. POD2 was actively diverting water during the
inspection for cannabis cultivation. Division staff observed water flowing
upstream of POD2, but no water was flowing downstream of POD2.

17. Insoection Observations
During the May 27 ,2021 , inspection, Division staff observed surface water being
diverted from POD1 and POD2 to irrigate cannabis. Division staff observed
approximately 1,870 cannabis plants in six greenhouse structures on the Property.

18 .confirmation of the Need for a CalCannabis License:
CalCannabis established a commercial cannabis
pursuant to Chapter 6 (commencing with section

n licensing program

Business and Professions Code. CDFA began
January 1,2018. While the Division is not r determini ng the specific

ave here, based on the
review of aerial images and Division s ervations the site inspection,
the cannabis cultivation occurring on roperty is of a s nt to require
a commercial cannabis cultivation I nder Chapter 6 (
Section 26060) of Division 10 of the Cal Bus and P
more than six living cannab Itivation p served.

19. I rt and Noti
Subsequent to the May 27,2 , Divi S prepared an lnspection
Repo rt and Notice of Violation (

of Division 10 of the

ng with
ns Code as

uly 1. The IR/NOV describes
S , the violations relating

actions for the violations
to the r via certified mail on
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to those
Division
July 29,2021.
sent Dive
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ber 27, 1, Division staff resent the IR/NOV via
ce rte r Redway address. The IR/NOV was returned to
Div IS r9, based on the delivery being "unclaimed/being
return

20. Res n
To date, Divisi
Diverter. As a

been unable to deliver a copy of the IR/NOV to the
re has been no contact between Division staff and the

Diverter regarding violations or corrective actions required.

ALLEGED VIOLATIONS AND THREATENED VIOLATIONS

2'1. Based on the findings described above, including observations made during the
Inspection, the Diverter is violating or threatening to violate a requirement
described in Water Code section 1831 , subdivision (d)(6)(A):

a. Any person engaged in commerciar cannabis activity must obtain a state
license from CDFA. (Bus. & prof. Code S 26037.5, jubd. (a); 4 Cat. Code
Regs. 915000.1 , subd. (a).) ',Commercial cannabis activity" includes
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" The IR/NOV sent to the Diverter at
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cultivation. (Bus. & Prof. Code S 26001, subd. (j); 4 Cal. Code Regs. $ 15000,
subd. (o).) The only exceptions to the cultivation licensing requirement are for
persons cultivating not more than six living cannabis plants, or certain
nonprofit entities in limited circumstances not applicable here. (Bus. & Prof.
Code $ 26037.5, subd. (b).) CDFA's cultivation licensing requirements are
set forth in Chapter 6 of Division 10 of the Business and Professions Code,
commencing at section 26060.

b. During the May 27,2021 , inspection, Division staff observed approximately
1,870 cannabis plants growing in six greenhouse structures, with an
approximate total cultivation area of 5,200 sq .ft. , irrigated from surface water
diverted from PODI and POD2. Cannabis ion of the scale observed
by Division staff on the Property required commercial cannabis
license under Chapter 6 (commencing n 26060) of Division 10 of
the Business and Professions Code

c. On January 3, 2022, Divisi
obtained a cultivation licen
Diverter has not contacted
cultivation activities on the
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Propefi. lt is likely t erter wil nue to divert or use water for
commercial cannabis the P that requires a license under
Chapter 6 com mencing 0) ision 10 of the Business

ode
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d nted r failed to comply with an
ui re establ by the State Water Board in the

- Pinciples and Guidelines for Cannabis
bis tion Policy)2 pursuant to Water Code, section

Itivation Policy, Attachment A, Section 2, Term 66
erm 66 requires that all surface water diversions for

ca Itivation comply with the surface water Numeric and
Na lnstream Flow Requirements found in the Cannabis
Cultivation Policy. Numeric and Narrative lnstream Flow
Requirements No. 4 prohibits surface water diversions for cannabis
cultivation activities between April 1 through October 31 of each
calendar year. During the May 27,2021 , inspection, Division staff
documented active surface water diversion from PODl and POD2

2 The State Water Board on October 17 , 2017 , adopted the Cannabis Policy (Order No WQ-2017-

OO23-DWO). This Order became effective December 18, 2017 , upon the aPproval of the Office of

Administrative law. On February 5, 2019, the State Water Board adopted Order No. WQ-2019-001-

DWQ, amending the Cannabis Policy effective April '16, 2019.
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for cannabis cultivation during the forbearance period in violation of
this requirement. Based on the findings above, it is likely that the
Diverter also violated this requirement in 2019 and 2020. Aerial
imagery dated April 21,2019, and May 6,2020, show graded areas
and greenhouses consistent with cannabis cultivation activities.
Cannabis cultivation was subsequently confirmed by CDFW during
its July 21, 2020, inspection of the Property, which was conducted
during the forbearance period. Although CDFW was unable to
identify which POD(s) was used to irrigate the Diverter's cannabis
during the July 21 ,2020, inspection, no sources of water were
observed other than the surface stream on the Property. Therefore,
the Diverter likely diverted from surfa er during the forbearance
period to irrigate his cannabis in 2

ii. Division staff are not aware th actions have been
taken to correct this violati ht erial imagery and prior
inspection by CDFW ind a history abis cultivation
activities on the Prop n of cannabis
cultivation, it is likely th Diverter will contin cultivate
cannabis on the Property ivert ce water the next
forbearance in violati uirement.

sEcTto TICE EMENTS

23.On, March 22,2022 in accorda c on 1834, subdivision (a),
ter Board's intent tothe Division pro iverter

issue an at the or threatenin g to violate
requiremen rC on 183 bdivision (dX6)(A)-(B).

24.The n includ rm stated above, which describe the
ba atio vio ns, and informed the Diverter that

ues heari y or on behalf of the notified party is
by the Water Board within 20 days after

ter Board may adopt a cease and desist order
ba
heaflng

la

25.IT IS HEREBY O
Water Code, that

rsuant to sections 1831 through 1836 of the California

1. The Diverter shall immediately cease and desist any diversion or use of water
from the unnamed stream for cannabis cultivation until a CDFA commercial
cannabis license under chapter 6 (commencing with section 26060) of Division
10 of the Business and Professions code is obtained. The requirement to obtain
a cultivation license also incorporates the requirement to obtain a water right
pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 26060.1 (a)(2)(A).

2 within 30 days of the date of adoption of this cDo, the Diverter shall submit a draft
compliance plan for review and approval by the Division that details what actions
will be taken to ensure that a commercial cannabis license is obtained prior to any
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diversion or use of water from the unnamed stream and that water will not be
diverted from the unnamed stream during the forbearance period (April 1 through
October 31) for irrigation of cannabis. To the extent that the Diverter intends to
continue cannabis cultivation activities on the Property, irrigated with water diverted
from the unnamed stream, the draft compliance plan must include installation of
adequate water storage to enable the Diverter to divert during the non-forbearance
period and store water at a capacity sufficient to irrigate through the forbearance
period without diverting from the stream. lf the Diverter intends to seasonally store
water diverted from the stream, the draft compliance plan must also include a
timeline for obtaining an appropriative water right, such as a Cannabis Small
lrrigation Use Registration.

3 Within 60 days of the final compliance plan app
implement the compliance plan.

rov , the Diverter must

ADDITIONAL I TI

Consequences of Non-Compliance

Failure to comply with the requirements of th er sult in a al
enforcement, which may includ
to the Attorney General to take
liability, pursuant to Water Code
judicial, may be up to $1,000 for

imposition ive civil lia
unctivee ent actions or seek civil

5. Civil , whether administrative or
ch thI n occurs, or up to

$10,000 for each d ich the vi nng ht

Reservation of utho c

Nothing in this Orde or shall nstrued to limit or preclude the State
Water B exe u ny statute, regulation, ordinance, or
other

Reg

Nothing i use t iverter from meeting any more stringent
requrremen hereafter by applicable legally binding legislation,
regulations, or it requirements.

Compliance with ulatory Requirements

Nothing in this Order shall excuse the Diverter from meeting any additional regulatory
requirement that may be imposed by other local, state, or federal regulatory entities for
corrective actions taken to comply with this Order.

Exemption from CECIA

This is an action to enforce the laws and regulations administered by the State Water
Board. The State Water Board finds that issuance of this Order is exempt from the
provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (Public Resources Code,

sections 21000 et seq.), in accordance with section 15321(a)(2)' Title 14, of the
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California Code of Regulations. This action may also be considered exempt because it
is an action by a regulatory agency for the protection of natural resources (Cal. Code
Regs., tit. 14, S 15307) and an action by a regulatory agency for the protection of the
environment (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, S 15308).

Effective Date

This Order is effective upon issuance, pursuant to Water Code section 1832

Petition for Reconsideration

Any interested person or entity may petition the State Board for reconsideration
of this Order pursuant to Water Code section 1122. petition shall be filed not
later than 30 days from the date the State Water this Order

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTR RD

Dated:
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